
'� 
<"-

FIL.ED 

OFFICE. V\'EST VIRGINIA 

WEST VIRGINIA LEG1s11tttiA�
TE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2015 

� . 

t ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 2876 

(By Delegate(s) E. Nelson, Ashley, Boggs, 
Williams, Anderson, A Evans, Walters, Canterbury, 

Hamilton, L. Phillips and Pethtel) 

• 

Passed March 9, 2015 

In effect from passage. 



ENROLLE 

H.B. 2876 

(BY DELEGATE(S) E. NELSON, ASHLEY, BOGGS, 

WILLIAMS, ANDERSON, A. EV ANS, WALTERS, CANTERBURY, 

HAMILTON, L. PIDLLIPS AND PEIBTEL) 

[Passed March 9, 2015; 

in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its 

agencies to be moral obligations of the state; and directing the 

Auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE. 

§ 1. Finding and declaring certain claims against the Department 
of Administration/Office of Technology; Department of 
Agriculture; Division of Corrections; Division of Highways; 
Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Manage­
ment; Division of Motor Vehicles; Division of Natural 
Resources; Division of Natural Resources/Parks and Recre­
ation; Real Estate Commission; Regional Jail and Correc­
tional Facility Authority; State of West Virginia and West 
Virginia State Police to be moral obligations of the state and 
directing payment thereof. 

1 The Legislature has considered the findings of fact and 

2 recommendations reported to it by the Court of Claims 
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3 concerning various claims against the state and agencies thereof 

4 and in respect to each of the following claims, the Legislature 

5 adopts those findings of fact as its own and in respect of certain 

6 claims herein, the Legislature has independently made findings 

7 of fact and determinations of award and hereby declares it to be 

8 the moral obligation of the state to pay each such claim in the 

9 amount specified below and directs the Auditor to issue warrants 

10 for the payment thereof out of any fund appropriated and 

11 available for the purpose. 

12 (a) Claims against the Department of Administration/Office 

13 of Technology: 

14 (TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND) 

15 (1) CDI Corporation . ..................... $8,164.00 

16 (2) Peak-Ryzex Inc ........................ $6,091.80 

17 (3)VerizonBusiness .................... $115,987.50 

18 (4) Verizon Select Services Inc .. .......... $151,496.38 

19 (b) Claim against the Department of Agriculture: 

20 (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND) 

21 (1) Atrium TRS V LLC dba Embassy Suites . .  $10,101.20 

22 ( c) Claims against the Division of Corrections: 

23 (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND) 

24 (1) Yesser Abdelhaq ........................ $20.95 

25 (2) Abner Allen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $87 .67 

26 (3) Robert Blake. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31.54 
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27 (4) William Bumpus ........................ $4 0.00 

28 (5) Miguel Delgado. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25.00 

29 (6) Robert E. Gura.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $16 0.00 

3 0  (7) Mark F. Hanna ......................... $129.99 

31 (8) Keith W.R. Lowe ....................... $95 0.00 

32 (9) Jason Ramsey.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $85.93 

33 (1 0) Gary Wade Stanley . ................... $5 02.16 

34 (11) Bruce Thomas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6.35 

35 (12) Edward Wall. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $273.45 

36 (13) Jason S. Williams.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $48.74 

37 (14) Neil Williams.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $259.00 

38 (d) Claims against the Division of Highways: 

39 (TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND) 

4 0  (1) Stacy L. Acree. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $187.62 

41 (2) Danny C. Aderholt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $581.02 

42 (3) Edna Delores Adkins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25 0.00 

43 (4) Glenda Adkins.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $385.00 

44 (5) Greg Adkins.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $428.24 

45 (6) Kelly Adkins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $63.55 

46 (7) Lucian C. Adkins.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $321.44 
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47 (8) Shawn P. Adkins ....................... $351.31 

48 (9) Sylvia Adkins.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $236.33 

49 (10) Joshua Alexander.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $423.95 

50 (11) Lynn M. Allen ........................ $312.70 

51 (12) Joe H. Allen II and Latalsha Allen . ...... $1,000.00 

52 (13) Thomas C. Allman and Anna Allman. . . . . . $150.00 

53 (14) Linda D. Alt .......................... $117.66 

54 (15) Joy A. Alvarado. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

55 (16) Stephanie T. Anderson.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

56 (17) Bryan Andrews. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $497 .35 

57 (18) Alice Andrzejewski. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $200.00 

58 (19) Jeremi C. Annon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $76.32 

59 (20) Matthew L. Ansline... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $114.83 

60 (21) Anthony Chevrolet Leasing 
61 and Rental Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $490.01 

62 (22) Wesley A. Areford and Holly N. Areford .... $94.87 

63 (23) Terri Areford-Shaw. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $274.90 

64 (24) Joyce L. Armentrout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

65 (25) Lisa M. Armes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $387 .93 

66 (26) John D. Arnold ........................ $683.05 
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67 (27) Tara R. Arnold. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $220.50 

68 (28) Blair Asbury ........................... $94.16 

69 (29) Kristy Asbury.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $650.00 

70 (30) Heath Atkins . ........................ $3 17.98 

71 (3 1) Gerald R. Bailes.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50.00 

72 (3 2) James Bailey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13 5.68 

73 (3 3 )  Kristen Bailey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $212.56 

74 (3 4) Richard G. Bailey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $157.94 

75 (3 5) Francesca Baisden. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $73.67 

76 (3 6) Ronald Baker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

77 (3 7) Mike Baldwin and Amy Baldwin . ........ $145.00 

78 (3 8) Jennifer R. Baldwin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

79 (3 9) Nicole L. Ball... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.70 

80 (40) John D. Ballard and Tammy R. Ballard... . . $3 13.01 

81 (41) Kenneth H. Balser. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $74.09 

82 (42) Baltic Capital Inc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $493.83 

83 (43 ) Janet L. Barbe. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

84 (44) Carol S. Barker . ...................... $811.96 

85 (45) Belinda Barnett. ....................... $79.18 

86 (46) Brian Barnett and Tammy Barnett.. . . . . . . . $219.95 
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87 (4 7) John J. Barr . ......................... $321.00 

88 (4 8) Mikealo Barro. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $187.92 

89 (4 9) Jaclyn Marie Barron... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $69.95 

90 (50) Janice Bartlett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $829.93 

91 (51) Wendy Michelle Basham ................ $4 94.62 

92 (52) Jennifer Kay Bass. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $968.77 

93 (53) Linda L. Batton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $85.11 

94 (54 ) Michael Baumann and Melody Baumann. . . $500.00 

95 (55) James R. Baxter.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $87.98 

96 (56) Cameron L. Bays ................... .. $2,994.4 3 

97 (57) John G. Beachler II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $553.90 

98 (58) Sandra Beals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $332.99 

99 (59) Dreama Kaye Beaver... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $153.70 

100 (60) Jimmy Lee Belcher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $282.4 9 

101 (61) Nancy Belcher. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $185.30 

102 (62) Joseph A. Bell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $374.76 

103 (63) Lillian M. Bell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $332.26 

104 (64 ) Jason Berisford and Jacqueline Berisford. . . . $80.84 

105 (65) Lawrence W. Berkel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

106 (66) Aron A .  Berry . ...................... $1,4 26.10 
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107 (67) Kathy M. Berry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $200.00 

108 (68) Renee L. Berry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $189.21 

109 (69) Michael Best and Diane Best.. . . . . . . . . . . . $243.46 

110 (70) Timothy M. Bidwell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $378.27 

111 (71) Alexis Bigler and Kimberly Bigler. . . . . . . . $500.00 

112 (72) Christi Bills. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $333.59 

113 (73) Jeran C. Blackburn.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

114 (74) Jeanetta Lee Blake.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $193.65 

115 (75) Nelson Blake. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $190.74 

116 (76) Josh Blevins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

117 (77) Marsha Blosser. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

118 (78) John Boardman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

119 (79) Ralph Boardman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $174.20 

120 (80) Donald L. Bobbins and Jennifor Jo Bobbins. $241.00 

121 (81) Tammy J. Boka. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $166.18 

122 (82) Raymond E. Bolyard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $115.00 

123 (83) Sandra Bonnell... .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $81.51 

124 (84) Barbara Booher. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

125 (85) David Boone and Cathy Boone. . . . . . . . . . . $654.00 

126 (86) Eric D. Booth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $210.11 
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127 (87) Gary Booth ........................... $386.43 

128 (88) Fred Borcheck. ....................... $495.00 

129 (89) Jonathan W. Bowen .................... $682.00 

130 (90) Donald E. Bowman .................... $200.00 

131 (91) Stephanie R. Bowman .................. $500.00 

132 (92) Gail A. Bowmar ....................... $203.00 

133 (93) Jeffrey Scott Boyd ..................... $217.30 

134 (94) Jeffery K. Boyles and Sharon D. Boyles .... $199.99 

135 (95) Deirdre R. Bradley . .................... $418.16 

136 (96) Sandra Bradley ........................ $375.41 

137 (97) Carlisha Bragg ........................ $188.43 

138 (98) Maria A. Branch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $180.42 

139 (99) Clayton C .  Brandli Jr .. ................. $217.57 

140 (100) Phyllis B. Bravo ...................... $116.60 

141 (101) Marvin L. Braxton .................... $165.07 

142 (102) Justin E. Brinn ....................... $422.76 

143 (103) Charles E. Britt and Sherrell Britt. ....... $350.56 

144 (104) Jeffrey W. Britton . ................... $500.00 

145 (105) Karen A. Brothers . ................... $500.00 

146 (106) Connie J. Brown .. .................... $250.00 
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147 (107 ) Cynthia Brown...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $492.66 

148 (108) Daniel S. Brown.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

149 (109) Deb Austin Brown... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $387.83 

150 (110) Donna Brown.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $152.56 

151 (111) Jeffrey Allen Brown.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

152 (112) Whitney Brown. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

153 (113) William E. Brown. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $287.69 

154 (114) Margie Brumfield. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $240.49 

155 (115) Sue Brunk.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $109.65 

156 (116) Kaitlyn M. Bryant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

157 (117 ) Timothy S. Bryant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $88.51 

158 (118) James R. Buchanan III.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $413.33 

159 (119) Taylor Buffkin....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $75.26 

160 (120) Bruce Bullock and Kathy Bullock.. . . . . . . $387.7 4 

161 (121) David Burchett. ...................... $287.68 

162 (122) Oley J. Burgess Jr... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

163 (123) Meghan Burkey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $187.62 

164 (124) Raymond Burnette.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $125.00 

165 (125) Barbara E. Butler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

166 (126) Kirstin Louise Butts.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $594.7 1 
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167 (127) Christy Byard and Erin Patrick. . . . . . . . . . $667.80 

168 (128) Melinda Byers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $185.5 0 

169 (129) Royce Dee Cain ..................... $1,072.5 8 

170 (130) Melinda Calhoun. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $475.00 

171 (131) Keith E. Calkins .................... .. $114.48 

172 (132) Tara Campbell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $84.22 

173 (133) Trista R. Campbell.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $235.00 

174 (134) Winston Canada.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $493.00 

175 (135 ) Lee Ann Carnahan.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $189.49 

176 (136) Raylene Caron ....................... $5 5 5.43 

177 (137) Tana D. Carpenter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $605.37 

178 (138) Vernon L .  Carpenter . ................. $434.5 4 

179 (139) Bruce Casto and Kathryn Casto .......... $95 9.43 

180 (140) Paul A. Casto. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $169.60 

181 (141) Jerrica Caudill .... ................... $5 00.00 

182 (142) Douglas W. Cavender and Jodi Cavender. $1,000.00 

183 (143) Timothy Cawthon and Elizabeth Cawthon. $236.5 8 

184 ( 144) Delana Cecil.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $107.10 

185 (145 ) Timothy T. Cecil. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $404.11 

186 (146) James Chambers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $320.00 
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187 (147) Cassie Y. Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $412.86 

188 (148) Chelsea L. Channell.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $126.14 

189 (149) Dennis Chapman ..................... $464.17 

190 (150) Richard Chaty. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $974.03 

191 (151) Brian Childers ........................ $53.50 

192 (152) Richard E. Chipps Sr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $133.69 

193 (153) Cathy Chisler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $238.39 

194 (154) City of Hinton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $568.49 

195 (155) John M. Clark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $381.28 

196 (156) Richard A. Clark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $149.58 

197 (157) Lorraine D. Clay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $103.88 

198 (158) Angela B. Cline. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $625.93 

199 (159) Arville Cline. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $950.00 

200 (160) William Thomas Cloer III 

201 and Sara M. Cloer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $251.06 

202 (161) Brian David Cochran.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

203 (162) Dusten Cogar. ........................ $99.11 

204 (163) Joseph L. Cole. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $328.49 

205 (164) Irma Colegrove. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $126.99 

206 (165) Wayne Coleman.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $177.54 
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207 (166) Arnold Collins and M. Virginia Collins. . . $500.00 

208 (167) Rick D. Collins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $139.88 

209 (168) Sandra Collins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $404.41 

210 (169) Opie D. Collins and Sara D. Collins. . . . . . $454.00 

211 (170) Ben Conaway ....................... $1,000.00 

212 (171) Debra L. Conley ...................... $252.65 

213 (172) James F. Conley and Debra L. Conley . ... $250.00 

214 (173) Guy R. Conley Jr ..................... $1,000.00 

215 (174) Rodney Conner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $165.00 

216 (175) Marilyn Cook ........................ $350.00 

217 (176) Cool Cars Preowned Auto Sales. . . . . . . . . $109.00 

218 (177) John Cooper.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $595.97 

219 (178) Rodger D. Cooper ................... $1,000.00 

220 (179) Jerry W. Copeland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

221 (180) Sammie L. Copley..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $451.00 

222 (181) Amal S. Corey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

223 (182) Jessica L. Corker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $280.66 

224 (183) Jeffrey B. Costilow. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

225 (184) Taylor Cote. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $103.58 

226 (185) Pamela Cottrill.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $373.65 
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227 (186) Carole Renee Courtney. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $446.51 

228 (187) Lula M. Cox.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $180.85 

229 (188) Katie Craig.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

230 (189) Flossie Craighead.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

231 (190) Staci M. Cralton... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $224.90 

232 (191) James R. Creel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $846.95 

233 (192) Ryan H. Cremeans.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12.61 

234 (193) Luke Crimm.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $,95.00 

235 (194) Andrew A. Crites.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $238.48 

236 (195) Rosie A. Crites.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $464.23 

237 (196) Ray Crook and Sarah Crook . ............ $82.30 

238 (197) Michael A. Crosby.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $876.70 

239 (198) Amanda Crow ....................... $212.68 

240 (199) Jack D. Crowder ...................... $200.29 

241 (200) Benjamin T. Crowe. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $143..37 

242 (201) Precious Culp.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $84.07 

243 (202) Robert Culp. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.00 

244 (203) Amanda Cummings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

245 (204) Connie L. Cunningham ................. $58.59 

246 (205) Jennifer Cunningham.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $174.85 
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247 (206) Jessica Cunningham.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $612.73 

248 (207) Nancy Cunningham. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $129.32 

249 (208) Richard T. Cunningham ................ $303.10 

250 (209 ) Charles L. Curry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

251 (210) Demettria Curry... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $450.00 

252 (211) Earl Curry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $284.08 

253 (212) Jeanie Dailey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

254 (213) Gina Y. Daley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $136.21 

255 (214) Kevin R. Dameron and 
256 Alda Ray Dameron. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $251.11 

257 (215) Glenna J. Daniels.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $139.39 

258 (216) Jonathan Daniels , an infant who 
259 sues by his parent and next 
260 friend , Jon Daniels.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

261 (217) Richard Darnell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

262 (218) Kristy L. Daugherty..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $236.45 

263 (219 ) Cassandra D. Davis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $183.00 

264 (220) Donald J. Davis ..................... $1,313.70 

265 (221) Jeffrey D. Davis.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $139.9 9 

266 (222) Larry G. Davis.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $235.27 

267 (223) Joseph H. Deacon II... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $168.00 
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268 (224) Elizabeth Dean........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $283.00 

269 (225) Bailey S. Dean II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $313.00 

27 0 (226) Leonard F. Dearstine and 

271 Linda S. Dearstine.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $349.50 

272 (227) Roney Deering... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $313.73 

273 (228) Victor DeFazio and Carol DeFazio.... . . . $135.81 

274 (229) Anthony Delguzzi. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

275 (23 0) Louise Delp. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $164.97 

276 (231) Peggy and Michael Denkenberger ........ $137.27 

277 (232) Julianna R. Dennis... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $16 0.50 

278 (233) Lee Ann DePinho.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50 0.00 

279 (234) Hobert D. Depta .......... ........... $6,3 0 0.00 

28 0 (235) Crisha Deyton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $97.44 

281 (236) Charles M. Dicataldo.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50 0.00 

282 (237) Joshua M. Bartram and Kay Dick. . . . . . . . $2 06.00 

283 (238) Michael J. Dixon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 0 0.00 

284 (239) Philip J. Dixon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4 0 0.34 

285 (24 0) Doddridge Controls Inc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50 0.00 

286 (241) Howard L. Dolin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $166.42 

287 (242) Amanda Gayle Dooley ................. $50 0.00 
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288 (243) Jennifer Dorsey ...................... $691.98 

289 (244) Cecil Doss. . ........................ $159.11 

290 (245) Richard Doss ........................ $500.00 

291 (246) Scott A. Doss and Shelley J. Doss ........ $500.00 

292 (247) Nathaniel Scott Drain .................. $275.57 

293 (248) Jared Drvar .......................... $250.00 

294 (249) Charles W. Dudley .................... $199.27 

295 (250) James Duke . ........................ $215.66 

296 (251) Doris D. Dulaney ..................... $324.31 

297 (252) Karen S. Dulaney ..................... $250.00 

298 (253) Spencer Dumire ...................... $230.00 

299 (254) Daniel J. Duncan ..................... $250.00 

300 (255) Virginia Dunn . ...................... $384.96 

301 (256) Tracy Dye ........................... $218.15 

302 (257) Steven Dyer II and Michelle Dyer ........ $500.00 

303 (258) Jeffery Eanes ........................ $184.94 

304 (259) Anthony D. Bates II ................... $500.00 

305 (260) Cuylor Edgell ........................ $222.05 

306 (261) David M. Edmonds ................... $331.58 

307 (262) Melanie Edmonds. . .................. $174.80 
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30 8 (263) S arah Elkins .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $211.42 

30 9 (264) K aris s a  A. Ellis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $112.18 

310 (265) Ellen M. Ellis on. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $439.90 

311 (266) William Elmore and Jennifer Elmore. . . . . $477.00 

312 (267) Frank Ennis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $245.92 

313 (268) S andra K. Epling. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $345.00 

314 (269) D ana Erlewine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $339.20 

315 (270 ) Gary A. Erwin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $268.13 

316 (271) Tony Erwin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $781.28 

317 (272) Ronald Estep and S hirley Estep.. . . . . . . . . $367 .89 

318 (273) Steven L. Estep and Rebecca A. Estep. . . . $50 0.0 0 

319 (274) Mike Evanoff.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10 3.43 

320 (275) Alix Evans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20 0.0 0 

321 (276) Alston B. Evans .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50 0.0 0 

322 (277) April D. Evans and William L. Evans .... $1,815.80 

323 (278) Robin Evans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $87.96 

324 (279) James E. Fahey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $178.0 3 

325 (280 ) John J. Falcone Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $478.59 

326 (281) Gene E. Farmer and Gilda S. Farmer.. . . . . $10 5.99 

327 (282) Rita M. Farris.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.0 0 
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328 (283) Carmela Farruggia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $400.00 

329 (284) Janet Fauber.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $138.34 

330 (285) Rebecca L. Fear. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $224.82 

331 (286) John R. Ferguson II and 

332 Amy M. Ferguson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

333 (287) Steven G. Ferguson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $128.00 

334 (288) Charles Michael Ferrell.... . . . . . . . . . . . . $235.15 

335 (289) Myrtle Marie Ferrell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $192.92 

336 (290) Ruth E. Ferrell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

337 (291) Trudy Ferrell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $90.10 

338 (292) Amy Fields.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

339 (293) Jane Fields. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

340 (294) Scott Fields . ....................... $1,000.00 

341 (295) Sally A. Finchum.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119.77 

342 (296) Fred Fiorini. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $125.08 

343 (297) Drema D. Fixico . .................... $122.13 

344 (298) Gary L. Flanagan and Jennifer Flanagan .. $1,000.00 

345 (299) Nick Fleece. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $95.40 

346 (300) Abby N. Fleshman .................... $500.00 

347 (301) Jerry L. Fletcher.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 
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348 (302) Melissa Flinn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $303.16 

349 (303) Jessica Flowers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $127.15 

350 (304) Lucy K. Fluharty. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

351 (305) Christopher Fordyce and Rebecca Fordyce. $872.74 

352 (306) Stephen Forinash. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $843.76 

353 (307) Elma Jean Foster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $225.20 

354 (308) Patricia Foster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $177.50 

355 (309) Rebecca Foster...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $169.59 

356 (310) Shawna C. Foster ..................... $151.84 

357 (311) Matthew S. Fought... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $185.00 

358 (312) Norman E. Fox ....................... $545.57 

359 (313) Rhonda G. Fox ........................ $87.00 

360 (314) Richard D. Fox and Beverly J. Fox.. . . . . . $500.00 

361 (315) William E. Francis ................... $3,145.35 

362 (316) Michael Frank ....................... $441.38 

363 (317) Sara L. Frantz.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

364 (318) David Fraser and Cathy Fraser. ......... $500.00 

365 (319) Belinda Frausto ............ .......... $126.14 

366 (320) Peter B. Frazier. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

367 (321) William R. French. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 
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368 (322) John T .  Friend Jr ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $124.95 

369 (323) William Joseph Fritzman and 

370 Carol Mary Fritzman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $272.95 

371 (324) Jessica Frye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $510.00 

372 (325) Todd Fulford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

373 (326) Larry B. Fullen .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $67.74 

374 (327) Bradley A. Funk.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $774.54 

375 (328) Frank Fury. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $595.00 

376 (329) Robert H .  Gainer and Kirsti D. Fox.. . . . . . $357.47 

377 (330) Amber B. Gaines. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $230.01 

378 (331) Diana L .  Gallihugh . .......... ..... ... $129.99 

379 (332) Charles E. Galusky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

380 (333) Steven Ray Game.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $226.31 

381 (334) Joshua B. Gardner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $75.00 

382 (335) Deanna Garrett.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $165.47 

383 (336) Amanda Garrido . .......... ..... ..... $135.17 

384 (337) Andrea Gibson... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

385 (338) Lowell Gibson and Kristy Gibson.. . . . . . . $521.21 

386 (339) Tika Gillispie.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $125.00 

387 (340) Shannon L. Givens.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $206.98 
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388 (341) Karen Glash. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $29 9.06 

389 (342) Carol S. Glenn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $433.09 

39 0 (343) Charlene Godish. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $49.38 

39 1 (344) Jamie Golliher. ..................... $1,000.00 

39 2 (345) Tracy Goodson.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $158.9 5 

39 3 (346) Gary G. Grant and Lorene Grant.. . . . . . . . $405.26 

39 4 (347) Sharon Grant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $311.48 

39 5 (348) Susan L. Grant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $280.9 9 

39 6 (349 ) Charles H. Gray II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $79 0.71 

39 7. (350) Caitlin N. Graziani.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $213.00 

39 8 (351) Douglas P. Greathouse and 
39 9 Loretta M. Greathouse... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $120.26 

400 (352) Michael J. Greene. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9 1.9 9 

401 (353) Julie A. Gregory.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $139.07 

402 (354) Elizabeth A. Gregory and Warren Hollis. . $189.74 

403 (355) Patricia A. Greskevitch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $103.30 

404 (356) Sharon Griffith.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $249.10 

405 (357) Robert W. Grimm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

406 (358) Groff Tractor & Equipment Inc ....... $184,825.50 

407 (359 ) Carol F. Gullet. ..................... $4,029.72 
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408 (360) Natalie Guthrie... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $364.83 

409 (361) Dwight Haddix...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $201.40 

410 (362) Anna S. Hager ....................... $679.14 

411 (363) Venetia Hale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

412 (364) Gerald W. Hall.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

413 (365) Melissa Hall. ........................ $136.16 

414 (366) Robert W. Hall and Anna B. Hall. . . . . . . . $500.00 

415 (367) Rudolph F. Hall. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $130.00 

416 (368) Earl Lee Hall Jr.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

417 (369) Michael Edward Hall Jr .. ............. $1,000.00 

418 (370) Amy L. Halstead. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $462.38 

419 (371) Jeremy Halstead.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $80.56 

420 (372) David Ray Hamric and 

421 Evelyn Kay Hamric. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

422 (373) Tyler J. Hanna. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

423 (374) Calvin W. Hannah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

424 (375) John Hapney and Linda Hapney ......... $169.26 

425 (376) Jack F. Harden. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

426 (377) Carrie F. Hardsouk.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $192.91 

427 (378) Martha Harless ...................... $7,200.00 
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428 (379) Cindy Ellen Harman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $421.88 

429 (380) David Harmon and Kimberly Harmon. . . . $250.00 

430 (381) Rondle H arp and Barbara Harp.. . . . . . . . . $209.32 

431 (382) Angela Harper and Thomas J. Harper .... $1,000.00 

432 (383) Ashley H arper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $140.00 

433 (384) Randall C. Harpold and Cheryl T. H arpold. $250.00 

434 (385) Aaron Harrah and Sandra Harrah. . . . . . . . $755.09 

435 (386) Karla G. Harris... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $164.30 

436 (387) Sharon Harris ........................ $163.14 

437 (388) Angelique Hart.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $169.02 

438 (389) Sammie M. Hart.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $309.50 

439 (390) Richard Harter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $106.00 

440 (391) Beth A. Hartwig... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $137.50 

441 (392) Gordon C. Harvey and Anna E. Harvey . .  $1,000.00 

442 (393) John N. Haser.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

443 (394) Lacy Lee Hash ....................... $707.50 

444 (395) Gary L. Hatfield.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $200.09 

445 (396) Mitchell Hatter.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $43.45 

446 (397) Lisa Hawkins.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $223.28 

447 (398) Debbie Hawley ....................... $117.60 



Enr. H. B. No. 2876] 24 

448 (399) Stacey Hawley ....................... $310.57 

449 (400) Angel Marie Hayes . .................. $469.69 

450 (401) Connie L. Hayes ..................... $1,000.00 

451 (402) John B. Hayes . ...................... $500.00 

452 (403) Seirra Hayhurst. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $751.35 

453 (404) Floretta Haynes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $403.85 

454 (405) Rendell L. Heater.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $83.74 

455 (406) Robert Heater... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $190.00 

456 (407) Randy H. Hefner and Cetara M. Hefner. .. $500.00 

457 (408) Matthew Heiskell.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $161.07 

458 (409) Rick Hendricks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

459 (410) Adam Henkins ....................... $233.09 

460 (411) Beverly B. Henley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $263.33 

461 (412) Carol M. Henry ...................... $347.11 

462 (413) Louellen Hensley.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

463 (414) Sheila M. Herbst. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $65.00 

464 (415) Jay M. Hercules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $138.33 

465 (416) Sue E. Hess. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

466 (417) Joan P. Hessler.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

467 (418) Debbie Hewitt. ...................... $117.13 
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468 (419) Robert H. Hickel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

469 (420) Don J. Hickman ....................... $96.82 

470 (421) Paul A. Hickman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $152.87 

471 (422) Billy Clyde Hicks.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $768.06 

472 (423) Carol S. Hicks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

473 (424) Marcy Taylor Hile ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $301.62 

474 (425) Debbie Hill... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $208.98 

475 (426) John W. Hill.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $469.88 

476 (427) Versie P. Hill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $200.00 

477 (428) Roger Hill Sr... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $207.96 

478 (429) Corey Hinkle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

479 (430) Beth Hixenbaugh ..................... $256.94 

480 (431) Deborah Hoback. .................... $250.00 

481 (432) Cynthia Hoerchler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $129.76 

482 (433) Shane Hoff... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

483 (434) Russell T. Holbert. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $349.69 

484 (435) Russell Hollen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $464.77 

485 (436) David Holman ....................... $235.84 

486 (437) Anna M .  Holstein.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $167.67 

487 (438) Scott Holt. .......................... $169.95 
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488 (439) Travis Honaker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $299.55 

489 (440) Donald Hoosier. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5 76.25 

490 (441) Glenn B. Hom and Deanna Hom ......... $250.00 

491 (442) Frank Hotlosz and Derek Hotlosz ....... $1,000.00 

492 (443) Daniel Howard ....................... $814.1 7 

493 (444) Angela S. Howells.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $131.7 7 

494 (445) Joshua Huddleston.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $884.39 

495 (446) Brandy Mae Hudson . ................. $290.4 7 

496 (44 7) Brian Huffman ....................... $469.74 

49 7 (448) Sara Hughes.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $343.42 

498 (449) Tyler Hughes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $21 7.25 

499 (450) John T. Hull.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

500 (451) David A. Hunt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $166.98 

501 (452) Marvin Husarik. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $106.75 

502 (453) James R. Hutchinson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $223.60 

503 (454) Bobby Hutsenpiller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $260.43 

504 (455) Steve R. Hypes.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

505 (456) Gary Ice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $60.00 

506 (45 7) Lillian Iezzi. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $384.25 

50 7 (458) Maurice Gilliam and Susan Ingram.... . . . $500.00 
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508 (459) Paul E. Isaacs and Dorothy M. Isaacs. . . . . $7 44.44 

509 (460) Jerold Isner.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

510 (461) David L. Jackson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

511 (462) Shane Travis Jaggers and 

512 Susan Kay Jaggers .................. $20,097.00 

513 (463) Karen James ......................... $27 9.14 

514 (464) Paul Jaquay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $355.00 

515 (465) Keith L. Jarvis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $636.92 

516 (466) Stephen Jaumot. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

517 (467 ) Joyce A. Jeffrey ...................... $7 46.28 

518 (468) Larry D. Jenkins... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $212.00 

519 (469) Wayne E. Jenkins Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $227.90 

520 (47 0) David Jesseman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $185.00 

521 (47 1) Rusty Jewell and Brynne Jewell . ........ $237.50 

522 (47 2) Bonnie Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $415.50 

523 (47 3) Chad A. Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

524 (47 4) Hollie Johnson and Brian Johnson.. . . . . . . $157.59 

525 (47 5) James Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $297.41 

526 (47 6) Jennifer L. Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $420.00 

527 (47 7 )  Kristi D. Johnson... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $192.92 
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528 (478) Andrew Johnson and Ocia Adams.. . . . . . . $273.48 

529 (479) Paul D. Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $59.88 

530 (480) Rufus Johnson and Sharon Johnson ...... $1,000.00 

531 (481) Tina Dawn Johnston . ................. $200.00 

532 (482) Amanda Jones. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

533 (483) Dennis A. Jones ..................... $2,852.84 

534 (484) Jason Jones.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $214.24 

535 (485) Stephen N. Jones. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $496.66 

536 (486) Carter Justice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

537 (487) Tammy Karnis-Parsons. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $904.33 

538 (488) Charlotte Keaton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

539 (489) Janice F. Keaton.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $103.35 

540 (490) James L. Keeling. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $566.94 

541 (491) Jason Keener. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $401.64 

542 (492) Carly A. Keeney.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $210.45 

543 (493) Tony M. Keesee ...................... $500.00 

544 (494) Meghan Keller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $178.00 

545 (495) David Kevin Kelley.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $186.91 

546 (496) Thomas J. Kelley.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $496.04 

547 (497) John B. Kelly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 
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(498) Terri Kelly .......................... $106.00 

(499) Virginia Kelly . ...................... $361.51 

(500) Jerry L. Kent. ....................... $429.89 

(501) Brent A. Kessinger .................... $500.00 

(502) Brock Kidd ............ .............. $467.20 

(503) Jack Kidd ........................... $149.10 

(504) Jerry Kinder and Judy Kinder ........... $525.24 

(505) Marian Kinder ....................... $500.00 

(506) Jason M. Kinser and Misty M. Carte ...... $421.82 

(507) Douglas Kirchner .. ................... $131.16 

(508) Michael Kirk and Krystle Kirk. ......... $380.00 

(509) Sheila Kirk. ......................... $235.43 

(510) Malcolm W. Kirk Jr. .................. $251.19 

(511) Joseph M. Kirtner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .  $395.11 

(512) Harlan D. Kittle ...................... $172.77 

(513) Brian Klishis and Stacie Klishis . ........ $245.71 

(514) Karen Knawlton ...................... $328.18 

(515) Michael Knoble ......... ............. $476.95 

(516) John T. Knotts ....................... $205.00 

(517) Bradley P. Knox ...................... $880.64 
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56 8 (518) Steven Knudsen and Andrea Knudsen ..... 

56 9 (519) William A. Kolibash .................. 

570 (520) Anya Kovscek ....................... 

571 (521) John A. Kutsch ....................... 

572 (522) Roberta R. Lamb ..................... 

573 (523) Devola Lambert ...................... 

574 (524) George E. Lambert.. .................. 

$133.56 

$372.75 

$222.6 0 

$249.07 

$124.75 

$126.26 

$250.00 

575 (525) Terry Lamm ........................ $1,000.00 

576 (526 ) Nadine Lane ......................... $250.00 

577 (527) Sharon Lane ......................... $500.00 

578 (528) Bobby V. Lantz ...................... $228.71 

579 (529) Angela K. Latta ...................... $500.00 

580 (530) Joshua Lawrence ..................... $137.92 

581 (531) Lee Lawson ......................... $456.81 

582 (532) Robert Lawson ....................... $479.24 

583 (533) Shelley Layman ...................... $319.37 

584 (534) Sharon K. Layne. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $116.00 

585 (535) Joyce D. Leach ....................... $153.6 7 

586 (536 ) Russell Leadmon ..................... $46 6.95 

587 (537) Amanda N. Legg ..................... $174.00 
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588 (538) Rachel Lemley.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

589 (539) Guy David Leveaux and Kelley Leveaux. . $1 90.00 

590 (540) Carla Lewis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 33.50 

591 (541 ) Hollie Lewis.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $201.40 

592 (542) Sarah L. Lightner.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $309.26 

593 (543) Sandra Likens . ...................... $21 7.79 

594 (544) Patricia Lilkendey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $367.54 

595 (545) Dakota R. Lilly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $21 2.96 

596 (546) Zachary T. Lilly... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31 9.74 

597 (547) Barbara Linder... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

598 (548) Nicole Marie Lipford.. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . $248.57 

599 (549) Eddie D. Lipscomb. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $243.00 

600 (550) Odessa Lipscomb , Admin. Of the 

601 Estate of Crystal Lea Woods ........... $1 5,926.62 

602 (551 ) Patricia Little.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $273.05 

603 (552) Randy Littlejohn and Denise Littlejohn. . . $641.76 

604 (553) Dorothy Lloyd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 91.90 

605 (554) Thomas Lobb.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . $401.51 

606 (555) Chad Long. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $341.28 

607 (556) Linda S. Long.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $475.07 
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608 (557) Karen Ann Lopez ..................... $24 1.57 

609 (558) Teresa Loudermilk.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $95.00 

610 (559) Jeffrey J. Louk. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $216.4 3 

611 (560) Ronald Loy.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $237.92 

612 (562) David B. Loyd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $150.00 

613 (563) Robert D. Lucas.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $180.00 

614 (564 ) Darryl L. Lutes.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

615 (565) Catherine MacAlister.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $215.98 

616 (566) David MacDonald .................... $300.00 

617 (567) Robert Scott Maguire .................. $104.89 

618 (568) Gregory Malvito and Marge Malvito. . . . . . $84.80 

619 (569) Darlene F.S. Manley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $188.65 

620 (570) John D. Manley ...................... $174.74 

621 (571) Dwayne Bruce Marcum.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

622 (572) David J. Marino and Jacqueline C. Marino. $163.91 

623 (573) Joseph Marracino and 

624 Kimberly J. Marracino.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

625 (574 ) Marshall County Sewage District. ...... $5,999.89 

626 (575) Ashley Martin . ...................... $174.85 

627 (576) Denzil S. Martin.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $200.91 
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628 (577) Johnny Angelo Martin...... .. . . . . . . . . . . $314.90 

629 (578) Roger L. Martin.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $190.96 

630 (579) Steven A. Martin. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . $620.00 

631 (580) Bruno Martinez and Hillary M�rtinez. . . . . $492.86 

632 (581) Ricky Massey and Henrietta �f.assey.. . . . . $300.83 

633 (582) Matthew L. Matheny. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . $434.02 

634 (583) Pamela S. Mathes.. . . . . . . . .. .. • . . . . . . . . . $234.94 

635 (584) Jeanette E. Mathews. . . . . . .. . • . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

636 (585) Wanda Maynard ....................... $131.49 

637 (586) Briana McBride. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

638 (587) Jamie L. McBride . .................... $358.17 

639 (588) David McCase ........... ., • ... . . . . . . . . $150.08 

640 (589) Kyle W. McCauley. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . $543.00 

641 (590) Adrian McClure.. . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . $172.81 

642 (591) Crystal McClurg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $143.74 

643 (592) Charles Andrew McCord ............... $1,530.10 

644 (593) Megan E. McCullough .................. $565.12 

645 (594) Adena Ann McCune. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . $75.00 

646 (595) Valerie C. McCune . .................. $253.29 

647 (596) Ralph P. McCutchan II. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 
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648 (597) Roger McDiffit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $538.37 

649 (598) Debra L. McDonald.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $215.02 

650 (599) Elmer R. McFarland . ................. $137.68 

651 (600) Steven McGlumphy ................... $396.47 

652 (601) Kaitlyn McGrath. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $466.40 

653 (602) Kenneth McGuire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

654 (603) James P. McHugh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $307 .98 

655 (604) David McIntosh.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $171.67 

656 (605) Colleen McKinnie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $161.00 

657 (606) Tobey B. McLean. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

658 (607) Betty C. McMillen.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $90.10 

659 (608) Clarence D. McNeely. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $284.00 

660 (609) Robert McPeak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $338.93 

661 (610) Debra L. Mc Vey . .................... $250.00 

662 (611) Kenneth R. Meade Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $216.20 

663 (612) Barbara Meadows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

664 (613) Charles E. Meadows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $99.81 

665 (614) Christopher Meadows and 

666 Rebecca Meadows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $299 .53 

667 (615) Leroy Meadows and Nila Meadows . ..... $250.00 
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668 (616) Mary Mechling. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $452.3 0 

669 (617) Ashley Medley.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $218.00 

67 0 (618) Bobby L. Medlin Jr... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $86.98 

671 (619) Glenn E. Meeks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

672 (62 0) Mary Meeks.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $118.00 

673 (621) Roland W. Meffert II.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3 04.75 

674 (622) Bernard J. Mehlbauer k. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

675 (623) Debra Mellott.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $221.92 

676 (624) Michael S. Merrifield.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $21 0.94 

677 (625) Michael Allan Messinger II.. . . . . . . . . . . . $177.02 

678 (626) Gregory Michael. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

679 (627) Kimberly D. Mick. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

68 0 (628) Amy J. Miller.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $167.72 

681 (629) George David Miller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19 0.8 0 

682 (63 0) Lela M. Miller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $228.43 

683 (631) Lisa A. Miller. ......... .............. $147.50 

684 (632) Mark Miller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $643.4 0  

685 (633) Tammy J. Miller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

686 (634) Vanessa J. Miller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $251.42 

687 (635) James Mirasola. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $191.85 



Enr. H.B. No. 2876] 36 

688 (636) Thomas B. Mitchell and Karen L. Mitchell.. $84.05 

689 (637) Thomas W. Mitchell . ................. $250.00 

69 0 (638) Velma J. Mitchell ..................... $162.18 

69 1 (639 ) Mobile Diagnostic Imaging LLC.. . . . . . . . $169.60 

69 2 (640) Mobile Properties LLC . ............... $445.42 

69 3 (641) Sharon Mobley ....................... $200.31 

69 4 (642) James M. Molina and 

69 5 Marsha A. Molina ................... $1,000.00 

69 6 (643) Steven E. Monroe. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $89 8.39 

69 7 (644) Janet M. Monsch ..................... $150.00 

69 8 (645) Virginia Moon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

69 9 (646) Betsy Moore.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $142.04 

700 (647) Bradley Moore.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

701 (648) George Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $488.24 

702 (649 ) Linda Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $309.19 

703 (650) Megan Moore.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

704 (651) Scott Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $139.43 

705 (652) Kayla Moorehead.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $153.70 

706 (653) Lee Scott Morgan.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $170.00 

707 (654) Brian Morris and Amanda Morris.. . . . . . . $500.00 
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708 (655) Elijah P. Morris. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $210.94 

709 (656) Heather D. Morris. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

710 (657) Mary B. Morris. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $158.75 

711 (658) William Morris and Regina Morris.. . . . . . $250.00 

712 (659) Judy K. Morton . ..................... $265.00 

713 (660) Rose Mosholder.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.00 

714 (661) Lamar Mosley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $900.00 

715 (662) Jayme M. Mount. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

716 (663) Kimberly A. Mouser. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $559.95 

717 (664) Marilyn Mullens . .................... $146.91 

718 (665) Darrell 0. Mullins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $144.33 

719 (666) Roger G. Mullins.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $151.57 

720 (667) Jerome P. Munsey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

721 (668) Winnie L. Murrin .................... $1,105.38 

722 (669) Kathleen D. Myers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

723 (670) Pamela J. Myers ...................... $500.00 

724 (671) Debra Nance.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $504.43 

725 (672) Lillian Narcise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $140.00 

726 (673) Marcell Marie Naylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $253.34 

727 (674) Marion L. Neathery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $261.82 
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728 (675) Chad Neil.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $943.32 

729 (676) Christy Neil. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $826.6 0 

73 0 (677) David Nelson.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $778.85 

731 (678) Scott A. Nelson . ..................... $162.18 

732 (679) Robert Nelson Jr..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $349.81 

733 (68 0) Adell Newbell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $164.81 

734 (681) Sarah B. Newland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $71.50 

735 (682) Robert R. Newton Jr .................. $3,002.75 

736 (683)LoriNichols ......................... $217.22 

737 (684) Mary Nicholson.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $76.08 

738 (685) Whitney Nine... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

739 (686) Miriam L. Nitshe .................... $1,000.00 

74 0 (687) Daniel Noel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $216.97 

741 (688) Doug Nolte.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $166.24 

742 (689) John S. Nugen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $326.15 

743 (69 0) Trena Nutter.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

744 (691) Gary L. Nutter Jr. and Misty S. Nutter. . . . $500.00 

745 (692) Milan Nypl.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

746 (693) Gary Obrero.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $236.64 

747 (694) Heather Dawn Odom.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 
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748 (695) Stephen K. Ofori. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $135.90 

749 (696) Paul E. Oliver ........................ $217.30 

750 (697) Richard Olivito. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

751 (698) Betty Ann O'Mero.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

752 (699) Holly O'Neil. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

753 (700) William L. Ooten.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $368.55 

754 (701) Jerry G. Opyoke ...................... $322.24 

755 (702) Otis Lee Osborne.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $161.45 

756 (703) Teddy C. Osborne . .................. $1,117.60 

757 (704) Cheryl Pack. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $300.51 

758 (705) Jeffrey Pack. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

759 (706) Frances Palenno ................ ...... $204.14 

760 (707) John Paletta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

761 (708) David E. Palmer and Judy G. Palmer . .... $500.00 

762 (709) Paul L. Paris.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $187.62 

763 (710) Vincent J. Parisi.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

764 (711) Lendel Parkins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

765 (712) Vicki Parkins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $633.35 

766 (713) Charles E. Parson ................... . $1,398.59 

767 (714) Aaron J. Parsons. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . $267.80 
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768 (715) Eric R. Parsons.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $86.46 

769 (716) Richard Lee Parsons. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $234.71 

770 (717) Tammy Pase.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $248.52 

771 (718) Kevin Patrick. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $71.00 

772 (719) William Pauer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

773 (720) Sarah M. Pauley ...................... $595.02 

774 (721) Orval K. Paxton III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $885.72 

775 (722) Mark D. Pence. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

776 (723) John Perez. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $607 .00 

777 (724) Judy Perry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $590.42 

778 (725) Lori Dawn Perry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

779 (726) Haley Perry and Sean Diehl.. . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

780 (727) Timothy A. Persand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $409 .12 

781 (728) Matt Petersen and Tiffany Petersen.. . . . . . $250.00 

782 (729) Kimberly Jo Pethtel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

783 (730) Aaron Michael Pettry.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $555.44 

784 (731) Mark Pettry . ........................ $500.00 

785 (732) Kenneth W. Phillips.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $407.53 

786 (733) Michael Phillips.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $179.36 

787 (734) April Pierson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 
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788 (735 ) Randall Keith Pisino II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5 29.5 4 

789 (736) James H. Plogger and Sheila Plogger. . . . . $139.39 

790 (737) John Poling and Cherie McCarthy... . . . . . $127.15 

791 (738) Gary L. Poling. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $185.5 0 

792 (739) Derrick Keith Pope. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $725.10 

793 (740) Elizabeth Pope.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $643.42 

794 (741) Edward Porrini.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $307.78 

795 (742) Richard E. Porter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25 0.00 

796 (743) Paul J. Post. ......................... $141.5 1 

797 (744) Sheila Poth and Brittany Poth. . . . . . . . . . . $114.38 

798 (745 ) Cinthia N. Powell.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $35 3.09 

799 (746) Barbara Price ...................... $15,600.00 

800 (747) Carol R. Price ........................ $174.06 

801 (748) Rita Primm.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $165.36 

802 (749) Tommy Pringle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5 00.00 

803 (75 0) Carrie Sue Proffitt. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $400.00 

804 (75 1) Abagail L. Pyles ...................... $348.61 

805 (75 2) Sheila L. Pyles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $370.41 

806 (75 3) Frank Quaranta . ..................... $165.17 

807 (75 4) Amy Querrey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $144.16 
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808 (755) Debra L. Quinn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $205.64 

809 (756) Anthony Rabagia.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $499.40 

810 (757) Bryan Raber and Lisa Raber. . . . . . . . . . . . $201.25 

811 (758)LisaRaber .......................... $202.31 

812 (759) Marion W. Rainey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $175.43 

813 (760) Darrell Rakes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $165.56 

814 (761) Twila Ramsey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $243.00 

815 (762) Patrick Randolph. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20.00 

816 (763) Randall K. Randolph. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $200.00 

817 (764)FrankRaspa ......................... $164.30 

818 (765) Jamie A. Ratliff. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $236.32 

819 (766) Roy G. Ray .......................... $399.38 

820 (767) Angelyn T. Reed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $168.65 

821 (768) Richard R. Reed and Connie Reed. . . . . . . $250.00 

822 (769) Sarah Reed.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $87.00 

823 (770) Melissa Reel.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

824 (771) Tammy Reeves. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $204.60 

825 (772) Kellie Rexroad. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

826 (773) Liana L. Rexroad. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $149.62 

827 (774) Sharon S. Rice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $656.30 
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828 (775) Sierra Rice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $86.04 

829 (776 ) Helen L. Richards. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $286.80 

830 (777) Ronald Richardson.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,000.00 

831 (778) Amber M. Richmond .................. $157.52 

832 (779) Carrie Richmond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $85.93 

833 (780) John Richmond and Kimberly Richmond. . $242.74 

834 (781) Donna S. Riddle.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $78.90 

835 (782) Roger L. Riddle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

836 (783) Jill Ridgway... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $215.18 

837 (784) Tarrell Ries and Monica Ries. . . . . . . . . . . $115.51 

838 (785) Lorita Y. Riggs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

839 (786 ) April Ripley.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $479.15 

840 (787) Thomas Risko. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $258'.29 

841 (788) Francis Rita . ...................... $42,500.00 

842 (789) Janice F. Roberson... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $177.02 

843 (790) Jodi Roberson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $105.03 

844 (791) Roland Robertson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $90.00 

845 (792) Craig W. Robinson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $112.99 

846 (793) Evelyn V. Rogers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

847 (794) Rodney H. Rogers .................... $250.00 
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848 (795) Charlotte K. Rohrbaugh ................ 

849 (796 ) Brock N. Rollyson .................... 

850 (797) Rochelle Romanello ................... 

851 (798) Linda K. Roop ....................... 

852 (799) Darrel E. Rose ....................... 

853 (800) Isaac B. Rose ........................ 

854 (801) Woodrow D. Roseblock ................ 

855 (802) Carol Ann Roset.. .................... 

856 (803) Georgia Jill Roy ...................... 

857 (804) Lloyd Rucker ........................ 

858 (805) William F. RuLong Sr .. ............... 

859 (806 ) Darla Rush .......................... 

86 0 (807) Arnett A. Russell. .................... 

86 1 (808) Barbara Russell. . .................... 

86 2 (809) Danny Russell and Sherry Russell ........ 

86 3 (810) Billy Ruth and Betty Ruth .............. 

86 4 (811) Andrea N. Salina ..................... 

86 5 (812) Rachelle A. Salisbury . ................ 

86 6 (813) Marvin Sanders Jr ..................... 

86 7 (814) Larry Santoe ......................... 

$500.00 

$46 7.73 

$500.00 

$16 1.81 

$500.00 

$156.41 

$374.00 

$131.77 

$276.96 

$250.00 

$216.99 

$100.00 

$536.31 

$139.39 

$149.50 

$130.00 

$147.16 

$216.72 

$273.6 1 

$209.00 
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868 (815) Mitchell R. Sapolio ................... $160.44 

869 (816) Tamra Sapp . ........................ $500.00 

870 (817) Alice Ann Sarver and Sarah Brady ....... $2 68.18 

871 (818) Laurel Satterfield ..................... $115.99 

872 (819) Ned H. Sawyers ..................... $1,000.00 

873 (82 0) Sandra L. Sayers. . ................... $159.88 

874 (82 1) Mathew J. Schlemmer ................. $2 09.45 

875 (82 2 )  Harold Joseph Scott. .................. $2 92.50 

876 (82 3) Steve H. Seamster .................... $2 54.17 

877 (82 4) Michael D. Sears II. .................. $500.00 

878 (82 5) Charles Seaver ....................... $148.55 

879 (82 6) James E. Self. . ...................... $500.00 

880 (82 7) Charles M. Sergent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $783.53 

881 (82 8) Jennifer R. Shabdue ................... $2 01.40 

882 (82 9) Lisa Shaffer ......................... $2 47.16 

883 (830) Charles Shaheen ...................... $432.19 

884 (831) Andrew Shamblin . ................... $412.2 3 

885 (832 ) Scott L. Shanteau ..................... $500.00 

886 (833) Joshua Sh arp . ....................... $500.00 

887 (834) Lyn Sheldon ......................... $391.90 
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888 (835) Craig H. Shelton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

889 (836) Ariel M. Shidell.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . $47.65 

890 (837) Robert Shifflett Jr... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $276.06 

891 (838) Nan Shin.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $226.76 

892 (839) Shawn Shingleton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119.76 

893 (840) Howard C. Shoemaker ................. $409.48 

894 (841) Jessica Lynn Shuler.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

895 (842) Christopher Shuman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

896 (843) Kenneth Siburt.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $305.20 

897 (844) David Siders.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $212.93 

898 (845) Debra J. Siebel.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.55 

899 (846) Vanessa Sigley.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $189.59 

900 (847) Ted L. Sigman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

901 (848) William E. Simmons Jr ................. $264.21 

902 (849) Sokratis Simas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

903 (850) Carl D. Simpkins II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $487.00 

904 (851) Aaron M. Sink ....................... $500.00 

905 (852) Denver E. Sisson and Ashley N. Barnette. . $500.00 

906 (853) James R. Six... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $275.60 

907 (854) Timothy E. Skiles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.00 
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908 (855) Robert W. Slate Jr... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $184.92 

909 (856) Andrea Smith ........................ $245.22 

910 (857) Brenda L. Smith.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $121.89 

911 (858) Darrell D. Smith.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $452.09 

912 (859) Frances N. Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

913 (860) Grant Smith and Lori Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

914 (861) John W. Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.00 

915 (862) Johnny E. Smith.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $979.05 

916 (863) Kay Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $271.68 

917 (864) Kenneth Smith.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119.62 

918 (865) Robert C. Smith.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $153.70 

919 (866) Robert W. Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $330.03 

920 (867) Takeiya Smith . ...................... $168.16 

921 (868) Jamie Snider.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $685.84 

922 (869) Henry Snyder and Kimberly Snyder. . . . . . . $45.58 

923 (870) Linda Sollish. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $198.27 

924 (871) Brenda Somers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $123.70 

925 (872) Lori Sorensen.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

926 (873) Southern States Marshall Coop .. ....... $1,000.00 

927 (874) John A. Spera ........................ $500.00 
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92 8 (875) Nickolas A. Stankovich.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

92 9 (876) Jesse Stanley and Sarah Stanley. . . . . . . . . $2 50.00 

930 (877) Stacy States. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $193.68 

931 (878) April Steakley . ...................... $2 2 6.31 

932 (879) Amy Stephen ........................ $639.73 

933 (880) Michael Stem and Amy Stern. . . . . . . . . . . $2 2 3.61 

934 (881) William K. Stern. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $846.46 

935 (882 ) David G. Stewart. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $339.09 

936 (883) Charles L. Stickler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $82.32 

937 (884) Bethany A. Stiles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

938 (885) Tiffany J. Stiles and Colby A. Stiles. . . . . . $500.00 

939 (886) David C. Stinson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2 05.69 

940 (887) Patty Stokes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $147.34 

941 (888) John M. Stolar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $602.78 

942 (889) Teresa S. Stone. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2 42.88 

943 (890) Terri Stottlemyer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2 32.14 

944 (891) Patrick F. Stover. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $472.76 

945 (892 ) Stephanie Stover and Lana Stover....... . $157.94 

946 (893) Phyllis J. Stratton.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2 50.00 

947 (894) Tabitha Strickland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 
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948 (895) Shelly Stump. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $206.38 

949 (896) Brian Sturm and Kelsey Sturm. . . . . . . . . . $..'500.00 

950 (897) Christopher M. Suarez.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $,500.00 

951 (898) Judith A. Summers .................... $776.96 

952 (899) Jeremy Susanek. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

953 (900) Tammy Renee Sutton .................. $329.38 

954 (901) Regina Swaney.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $301.00 

955 (902) Mary Sypolt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $.278.94 

956 (903) Brett M. Szeligo.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.00 

957 (904) Kennith E. Tabor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $94.34 

958 (905) Cherra Taylor.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $it85.48 

959 (906) Michael D. Taylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $,225.67 

960 (907) Robert C. Taylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2:98.87 

961 (908) Ruth Taylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

962 (909) Scott Taylor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119.15 

963 (910) Tonya L. Taylor.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

964 (911) Forrest L. Tennant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

965 (912) Alicia J. Thomas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

966 (913) Jessica Thomas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119.94 

967 (914) Michael A. Thomas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $241.66 
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968 (915) Ralph Thomas and Mary Jane Thomas ... $1,358.18 

969 (916 ) Howard Thompson .................... $271.05 

97 0 (917 )  Mikalia Thompson and Ray Crook. ....... $69.73 

971 (918 ) Sandra Thompson . ................... $500.00 

972 (919 )  Amy L. Thorpe ....................... $500.00 

973 (92 0) Mona Tignor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

974 (921) Robert L. Toliver and Belinda R. Toliver. . $500.00 

975 (922 ) Jewette Toney. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

976 (923) Brandon James Trescott and 

977 Angela Gail Trescott. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

978 (924 ) Earnest C. Triplett Sr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $174.68 

979 (925) Bryce Trushel.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2 01.62 

98 0 (926 ) Julie E. Tucker.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

981 (927 ) Ron Tucker.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $99.00 

982 (928 ) Melissa Turner.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4 0.00 

983 (929 ) William E. Turner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $223.47 

984 (930) Lynn E. Vance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $163.48 

985 (931) Kathryn VanHoose .................... $6 07.10 

986 (932 ) Marquetta VanHoose . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

987 (933) James E. Varner and 

988 Christine A. Varner. ................. $1,000.00 
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989 (934) Donald G. Varney. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $428.53 

990 (935) Billy G. Vaughn and Linda L. Vaughn.... $250.00 

991 (936) John Vidovich. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $206.07 

992 (937) Michelle Wagemen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $424.59 

993 (938) Courtney A. Walker... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $135.00 

994 (939) Eddie R. Walker.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $239.35 

995 (940) Nancy C. Wamsley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $558.00 

996 (941) James Ward ..................... : . . . $139.92 

997 (942) Samuel Aaron Ward.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

998 (943) Stephen D. Ward. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

999 (944) Vernon Ware. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

1000 (945) Jonathan R. Warner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $872.00 

1001 (946) Timothy Warnick.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $324.83 

1002 (947) April Warren. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $79.50 

1003 (948) Debi Watkins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $79.00 

1004 (949) Mary J. Watson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $123.13 

1005 (950) Amanda Webb. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $148.75 

1006 (951) Laura Welch......................... $250.00 

1007 (952) Lee Ann Welch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $109.77 

1008 (953) Tonia J. Wells. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $92.87 
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1009 (954) John J. Wesolowski. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $115.92 

1010 (955) Robert J. West. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $308.80 

1011 (956) Wetzel County Commission . .......... $1,000.00 

1012 (957) David M. Whipkey and 

1013 Karen L. Whipkey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $191.82 

1014 (958) Benjamin A. White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $107.50 

1015 (959) Allen R. White and Christinia White.. . . . . $850.14 

1016 (960) Dana Ray White ...................... $250.00 

1017 (961) Frances White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.70 

1018 (962) James A. White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $153.70 

1019 (963) Shannon R. White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $370.34 

1020 (964) Richard L. Whitehead. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

1021 (965) William Whitley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $105.00 

1022 (966) Robert C. Whitlock and 

1023 Brandilyn J. Whitlock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

1024 (967) Melanie G. Whittington.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $136.00 

1025 (968) Janice M. Whorton.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

1026 (969) Lucy Wiethe.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

1027 (970) Lonnie R. Wilcoxen Jr ............... $20,000.00 

1028 (971) Melanie Wilkerson... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $186.66 
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10 29 (97 2) Garnette S. Wilkinson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $14 2.5 2 

1030 (973) Daniel Williams.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 29.30 

1031 (974) James D. Williams and Gloria Williams ... $237.65 

103 2 (975) Karyn Williams ...................... $250.00 

1033 (976) Stacie Lynn Williams and 

1034 Ronald S. Williams. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $400.00 

1035 (977) Samantha Williams. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $64.55 

1036 (978) Homer Mitchell Williamson ........... $3, 200.00 

1037 (979) Jim Wills and Carly Wills. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7 23.20 

1038 (980) Dennis W. Wills ..................... $1,499.77 

1039 (981) Jennifer Wilson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

1040 (98 2) Roger Wilson and Linda Wilson. . . . . . . . . $831.95 

1041 (983) Woodrow J. Wilson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $254.96 

104 2 (984) James E. Wilson Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

1043 (985) Rossie B. Wilson Jr ................... $4,11 2.77 

1044 (986) Cynthia Winebrenner.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $268.24 

1045 (987) Edward Winemiller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $290.49 

1046 (988) Michelle Wise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $805.20 

1047 (989) Joshua K. Wiseman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19 2.23 

1048 (990) Margie Withrow ...................... $24 2.29 
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1049 (991) Michael Witt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

1050 (992) Barbara S. Wood ..................... $250.00 

1051 (993) Justin Wood and Heather Wood . ........ $500.00 

1052 (994) Mitchell E. Woodrum . ............... $1,000.00 

1053 (995) Whitney Woods ...................... $270.34 

1054 (996) Jennifer Woodward. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $487.71 

1055 (997) Shawn Woody. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $621.16 

1056 (998) Gina Workman ....................... $291.50 

1057 (999) Sherry Workman ..................... $464.28 

1058 (1000) Tiffany D. Worst. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $340.10 

1059 (1001) Anna Wright. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $279.01 

1060 (1002) Robin Wright... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

1061 (1003) Linda F. Wriston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $211.98 

1062 (1004) Stephen C. Wrobleski. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $176.13 

1063 (1005) Buddy J. Wyatt and Trudy A. Wyatt..... $363.49 

1064 (1006) Tim Wyckoff and Mary Wyckoff. . . . . . . $204.00 

1065 (1007) Wallace Yancey and Patty Yancey ...... $250.00 

1066 (1008) Gregory Yates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250.00 

1067 (1009) Robert Jay Yeager ................... $205.64 
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1068 (1010) Kimberly Yingling.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500.00 

1069 (1011) Andrew B. Yost. .................... $128.26 

1070 (1012) Cary M. Young . .................... $614.11 

1071 (1013) Anthony Yowell ..................... $293.99 

1072 (1014) Patrick R. Zinn.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $275.07 

1073 (1015) Sherri Zirke and Aaron Zirke.. . . . . . . . . . $493.31 

1074 (1016) Richard D. Collins .................. $6,867.93 

1075 (1017) Sandra K. Collins .................... $157.95 

1076 (1018) Dennis M. Jones.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $121.95 

1077 (e) Claim against the Division of Homeland Security and 

1078 Emergency Management: 

1079 (TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND) 

1080 (1) Motorola Solutions Inc ................ $420,000.00 

1081 (f) Claims against the Division of Motor Vehicles: 

1082 (TO BE PAID FROM S TA TE ROAD FUND) 

1083 (1) Glen Dale Motor Company .............. $6,285.00 

1084 (2) Huntington Cycles Inc., dba Charlie's 

1085 Harley Davidson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $347.50 

1086 (3) Joe's Cars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $355.50 

1087 (4) Keith Paul Rhea ....................... $4,240.00 
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1088 (g) Claim against the Division of Natural Resources: 

1089 (TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND) 

1090 (1) JS Company LLC .................... $32,275.00 

1091 (h) Claim against the Division of Natural Resources/Parks 

1092 and Recreation: 

1093 (TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND) 

1094 (1) True Value Home Center ................ $9,485.00 

1095 (i) Claim against the Real Estate Commission: 

1096 (TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND) 

1097 (1) Department of Administration/ 

1098 Office of Technology ................. $3,5 49.5 3 

1099 (j) Claims against the Regional Jail and Correctional 

1100 Facility Authority: 

1101 (TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND) 

1102 (1) William Andrews.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $169.84 

1103 (2) Allen Baker and Beverly Baker. . . . . . . . . . . . . $28.98 

1104 (3) Gary R. Baker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20.00 

1105 (4) Jonathan Butts .......................... $18.21 

1106 (5 ) Stella Frantz and Marguerita May.. . . . . . . . . . $30.81 

1107 (6) Lawrence Galbearth.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $14.95 

1108 (7) Christopher Hayman ..................... $65.76 
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110 9 (8) Adam Ruthers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50.0 0 

1110 (9) Norman D. Staley . ...................... $39.92 

1111 (10 ) Timothy L. Taylor ...................... $22.24 

1112 (11) Carl Tyndale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $360.0 0 

1113 (k ) Claim against the State of West Virginia: 

1114 (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND) 

1115 (1) Landon R. Brown ..................... $11,655.0 5 

1116 (1) Claim against the West Virginia State Police: 

1117 (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND) 

1118 (1) Sarah M. Weidig . ..................... $2,60 8.81 

1119 The Legislature finds that the above moral obligations and 

1120 the appropriations made in satisfaction thereof shall be the full 

1121 compensation for all claimants and that prior to the payments to 

1122 any claimant provided in this bill , the Court of Claims shall 

1123 receive a release from said claimant releasing any and all claims 

1124 for moral obligations arising from the matters considered by the 

1125 Legislature in the finding of the moral obligations and the ma king 

1126 of the appropriations for said claimant. The Court of Claims shall 

1127 deliver all releases obtained from claimants to the department 

1128 against which the claim was allowed. 
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That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the 

foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. 

Chainnan, House Committee 
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Originating in the House. 
In effect from passage. 
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